general review of the future prospects" has been 
mentioned in the page no. 69 of the Annual Report.

Investment in The IBN SINA API Industry Ltd.   

As of 30 June 2024, out of total authorized capital of 
Tk. 100 (hundred) Crore, IBN SINA Pharma invested 
Tk. 250,000,000 (twenty five Crore) Taka During the 
year for holding of 99.99% Shares of The IBN SINA 
API Industry Ltd. as reported in Note no. 07 of the 
Audited Report and Financial Statements of the 
Company. This investment stands 11.78% of 
tangible assets of Tk. 3,767,695,291(Property, Plant

[...]

Exchange Commission's (BSEC) Directive No. BSEC 
/ CMRRCD / 2021-386 / 03 Dated, January 14, 2021 
and Bangladesh Securities and Exchange 
Commission    Capital    Market    Stabilization   Fund 
Rules,  2021,      the      Company       transferred     
Tk. 5,887,397.40 (Taka Fifty Eight Lakh Eighty Seven 
Thousand Three Hundred Ninety Seven and Paisa 
Forty) only held against unclaimed or undistributed 
or unsettled dividend for the year 2019-20 to the 
Bank Account No. SND A/C 0010311521301 titled 
"Capital Market Stabilization Fund (CMSF)" 
maintained with Community Bank Bangladesh PLC,

[...]

Being eligible as per Companies Act, 1994 the Board 
of Directors has concurred with the 
recommendation of the Audit Committee to 
re-appoint S F Ahmed & Co., Chartered Accountants 
as statutory auditors of the Company and 
recommended remuneration of Tk. 350,000 (Three 
Lac Fifty Thousand Taka) only subject to approval by 
the Shareholders at this AGM of the Company.

Compliance Auditors Appointment

As per Corporate Governance Code of Bangladesh 
Securities and Exchange Commission (BSEC), M. 
Mohashin & Co., Chartered Secretaries in Practice,

[...]

The Board of Directors has concurred with the 
recommendation of the Audit Committee to 
re-appoint M. Mohashin & Co. Chartered Secretaries 
in Practice as Compliance Auditors of the Company 
for  the  year  2024-25  with   a   remuneration   of  
Tk. 75,000/- (Taka Seventy Five Thousand) only 
subject to approval at this AGM of the Company. 

Governance of Board of Directors of Subsidiary 
Companies 

The Company's representation in the Subsidiary 
Company's Board was in line with the Corporate 
Governance Code and accordingly, one Independent

[...]

general review of the future prospects" has been 
mentioned in the page no. 69 of the Annual Report.

Investment in The IBN SINA API Industry Ltd.   

As of 30 June 2024, out of total authorized capital of 
Tk. 100 (hundred) Crore, IBN SINA Pharma invested 
Tk. 250,000,000 (twenty five Crore) Taka During the 
year for holding of 99.99% Shares of The IBN SINA 
API Industry Ltd. as reported in Note no. 07 of the 
Audited Report and Financial Statements of the 
Company. This investment stands 11.78% of 
tangible assets of Tk. 3,767,695,291(Property, Plant

[...]

Exchange Commission's (BSEC) Directive No. BSEC 
/ CMRRCD / 2021-386 / 03 Dated, January 14, 2021 
and Bangladesh Securities and Exchange 
Commission    Capital    Market    Stabilization   Fund 
Rules,  2021,      the      Company       transferred     
Tk. 5,887,397.40 (Taka Fifty Eight Lakh Eighty Seven 
Thousand Three Hundred Ninety Seven and Paisa 
Forty) only held against unclaimed or undistributed 
or unsettled dividend for the year 2019-20 to the 
Bank Account No. SND A/C 0010311521301 titled 
"Capital Market Stabilization Fund (CMSF)" 
maintained with Community Bank Bangladesh PLC,

[...]

Being eligible as per Companies Act, 1994 the Board 
of Directors has concurred with the 
recommendation of the Audit Committee to 
re-appoint S F Ahmed & Co., Chartered Accountants 
as statutory auditors of the Company and 
recommended remuneration of Tk. 350,000 (Three 
Lac Fifty Thousand Taka) only subject to approval by 
the Shareholders at this AGM of the Company.

Compliance Auditors Appointment

As per Corporate Governance Code of Bangladesh 
Securities and Exchange Commission (BSEC), M. 
Mohashin & Co., Chartered Secretaries in Practice,

[...]

The Board of Directors has concurred with the 
recommendation of the Audit Committee to 
re-appoint M. Mohashin & Co. Chartered Secretaries 
in Practice as Compliance Auditors of the Company 
for  the  year  2024-25  with   a   remuneration   of  
Tk. 75,000/- (Taka Seventy Five Thousand) only 
subject to approval at this AGM of the Company. 

Governance of Board of Directors of Subsidiary 
Companies 

The Company's representation in the Subsidiary 
Company's Board was in line with the Corporate 
Governance Code and accordingly, one Independent